
For any apologies or requests for further information, or to give notice of a question to be 
asked by a member of the public 
Contact: Mark Nedderman 
Tel: 01270 686459
E-Mail: mark.nedderman@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee

Agenda
Date: Thursday, 9th March, 2017
Time: 2.00 pm
Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 

Sandbach CW11 1HZ

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report.

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Minutes of Previous meeting  (Pages 3 - 6)

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 2 February 2017.

3. Declarations of Interest  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary and 
non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda.

4. Declaration of Party Whip  

To provide an opportunity for Members to declare the existence of a party whip in relation to 
any item on the agenda.

5. Public Speaking Time/Open Session  

mailto:cherry.foreman@cheshireeast.gov.uk


A total period of 15 minutes is allocated for members of the public to make a statement(s) on 
any matter that falls within the remit of the Committee.
 
Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes, but the Chairman will decide 
how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned, where there are a 
number of speakers.

Note: In order for officers to undertake any background research, it would be helpful if 
members of the public contacted the Scrutiny officer listed at the foot of the agenda, at least 
one working day before the meeting to provide brief details of the matter to be covered. 

6. Parking Outside Schools  (Pages 7 - 22)

To consider a report of the Parking Outside Schools Task and Finish Group.

7. Highways Procurement Process  

To receive a presentation form Paul Traynor, Strategic Commissioning Manager - Highways

8. Work Programme Progress Report  (Pages 23 - 30)

To review the work programme.

9. Forward Plan  (Pages 31 - 38)

To note the current forward plan, identify any new items, and to determine whether any 
further examination of new issues is appropriate.



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee
held on Thursday, 2nd February, 2017 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 

Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor M Grant (Vice-Chair, in the Chair)

Councillors Rhoda  Bailey, S Corcoran, B Dooley, S Pochin, J Saunders, 
A Moran, L Smetham, B Walmsley, H Wells-Bradshaw and J  Wray

Apologies

Councillor M Simon

50 ALSO PRESENT 

Councillor Liz Durham – Children and Families Portfolio Holder
Councillor Paul Findlow – Corporate Policy and Legal Services Portfolio Holder
Councillor Peter Groves – Finance and Assets Portfolio Holder
Councillor Don Stockton – Regeneration Portfolio Holder
Councillor Paul Bates – Communities and health Portfolio Holder
Councillor Stewart Gardiner – Deputy Cabinet Member
Councillor Chris Andrew – Deputy Cabinet Member
Councillor Glen Williams– Deputy Cabinet Member
Peter Bates – Chief Operating Officer 
Frank Jordan – Executive Director Place
Mark Palethorpe - Strategic Director of Adult Social Care and Health
Gill Betton – Head of Service - Children's Development & Partnerships
Alex Thompson - Head of Finance & Performance

51 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 1 December 2016 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

52 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

53 DECLARATION OF PARTY WHIP 

There were no declarations of the existence of a party whip.

54 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

There were no members of the public present who wished to speak.

55 QUARTER 3 PERFORMANCE REPORT 



The Committee considered a report of the Chief Operating Officer relating to the 
third quarter review of Performance 2016/17.
The report highlighted financial and non-financial pressures and performance, 
indicating how the Council was working to achieve the outcomes of the Corporate 
Plan 2016 to 2020. 

Section 1 Summary of Council Performance – brought together the 
positive impact that service performance and financial performance had had 
on the six Residents First Outcomes during the year; 

Section 2 Financial Stability - provided an update on the Council’s overall 
financial position. It demonstrated how spending in 2016/17 had been funded, 
including: service budgets, grants, council tax and business rates, treasury 
management, centrally held budgets and reserves; 

Section 3 Workforce Development - provided a summary of the key issues 
relating to the Council’s workforce development plan.

RESOLVED – That the report be received and noted

56 CORPORATE PLAN 2017/20 

The committee considered a report of the Chief Operating Officer relating to the 
Corporate Plan and Medium Term Financial Strategy for the Council for the years 
2017/18 to 2019/20.

The report was presented in three parts:

1. Corporate Plan 2017-20;
2. Budget Consultation Responses;
3. Medium Term Financial Strategy.

The Committee considered budget proposals as they related to each of the 
Council’s six outcomes and questioned Portfolio holders, Executive Directors and 
Heads of Service on various aspects of the report.

RESOLVED – 

(a) That the report be received;

(b)  That the Chief Operating Officer be requested to produce a summary 
public document which shows how the budget consultation feedback has 
been reflected in the final recommended budget proposals to Council.

57 WORK PROGRAMME PROGRESS REPORT 

The Committee reviewed its work programme.

RSOLVED – That subject to the addition of an item to receive a report in future 
on the procurement process in relation to a new Highways Contract, the work 
programme be received.



58 FORWARD PLAN 

The Committee reviewed the forward plan.

RESOLVED – That the forward plan be received and noted.

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.45 pm

Councillor M Grant (Vice-Chair, in the Chair)





CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL
Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Date of Meeting: 9 March 2017
Report of: Safer Parking for Communities Task and Finish Group
Subject/Title: Safer Parking for Communities around Schools Task and 

Finish Group Final Report
Portfolio Holder: Councillor P Bates 

1.0 Report Summary

1.1 This report introduces the Safer Parking for Communities around Schools Task and 
Finish Groups final report on its findings, conclusions and recommendations 
following its review. 

2.0 Recommendations

2.1 That the Committee receive the Task and Finish Group’s Report (attached).
2.2 That the Committee approve the Task and Finish Group’s recommendations, which 

are contained in the attached report.
2.3 That the Committee submit the final report to Cabinet for consideration.

3.0 Reasons for Recommendations

3.1 The Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee agreed to carry out this 
review at the request of the former Portfolio Holder for Communities. In 
Cheshire East around 34% of pupils are driven to school and inconsiderate 
parking is major issue for children, parents, residents, commuters and 
emergency services. 

3.2 Parking outside schools is understandably an emotive issue for all concerned. 
During the review, it soon became apparent to the Task and Finish Group that 
one solution would not suit all locations and situations. For any scheme to be 
successful, all stakeholders would have to share responsibility and work 
together.  Within the recommendations, the Task and Finish Group has 
therefore suggested several different solutions which could be used to help 
alleviate the problem.

 



4.0 Wards Affected

4.1 All

5.0 L
[...]
 to school unaccompanied and usually on foot.
 Between 1993 and 2004 the proportion of primary school children being driven to school 

rose from 29% to 41%. In secondary schools over the last 10 years there has been a 60% 
increase in the number of children being driven to school.

 Each day about 8.3million children are involved in the school run.
 39% of households own at least one bike yet only 5% of journeys are by bike.
 Research for the national travel survey found that 60% of all journeys by women taking 

children to school and 57% of those by men returned straight home afterwards.
 Many people believe that their child is safer being driven to school.
 Research suggests that children who walk or cycle to school are more alert and ready to 

learn, achieving better academic results.
 Walking or cycling to school provides greater independence and freedom
 Walking or cycling to school promotes a healthy lifestyle that will carry through to 

adulthood.
 Walking or cycling to school is better for the environment.

4.0 Recommendations 

4.1 That the safer routes to schools scheme be resurrected .
4.2 That where possible, when schools are applying for academy status, land be kept back with a 

view to turning it into a car park.
4.3 That negotiations take place with schools to ascertain whether or not it would be possible to 

provide a car park or drop off zone. 
4.4 That a Sustainable Modes of Travel to School Strategy be produced by September 2017.*
4.5 That schools be encouraged to produce Travel Plans, and if required, the Council assist with 

its formation. The plan should include the appropriate initiatives set out in paragraph 16.2 of 
the report.

4.6 That the education programme provided by Cheshire Fire and Rescue Service include safer 
parking and that a joint letter from Cheshire Fire, Police and Cheshire East Council be sent 
out to all parents highlighting the importance of road safety and safer parking. 

4.7 The possibility of Cheshire Fire and Rescue Service attending schools at school drop off time 
with a fire engine be explored. 

4.8 That a walking to schools with hero’s campaign be introduced – Police or Fire Officers could 
be involved in the introduction of walking buses.

4.9 That signs be erected outside schools showing pictures of correct and incorrect ways to park.



5 | P a g e

4.10 That the Council take a zero tolerance approach to enforcement and that enforcement 
patrols be increased. 

* This recommendation has already been approved.

5.0 Background and Membership

5.1 At the request of the former Portfolio Holder for Communities, on 15 November 2015 the 
Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee agreed to set up a Task and Finish Group to 
look at safer parking for communities around schools. It was agreed that the following 
councillors would sit on that group:

                                                        

Margaret Simon               Michael Beanland                     Mo Grant

                                                      

                  Sarah Pochin        Bernice Walmsley

6.0 Terms of Reference (as agreed with the former Portfolio Holder)

 To determine whether or not there is a problem with parking around schools.
 To identify what measures and schemes are currently in place and investigate best practice.
  Identify measures to ensure safer parking.
 To investigate the enforcement and education options.
 To understand the role of partner organisations.
 To alleviate the parking problems around schools.



6 | P a g e

7.0 Methodology

7.1 Witnesses

 Councillor P Bates – Communities and Health Portfolio Holder
 S Cordon – Head of Communities
 P Traynor – Strategic Commissioning Manager - Highways (Cheshire East Council)
 A Grey – Cheshire Fire and Rescue
 C Heyes – Cheshire Fire and Rescue
 S Barker – Senior Road Safety Engineer (Cheshire East Highways)
 D Malcolm – Head of Planning (Regulation) (Cheshire East Council)
 S Hodgkiss – Land and Sites Coord
[...]
ghlighting the 
importance of road safety and safer parking. 

 The possibility of attending schools at school drop off time with a fire engine is investigated, 
as this would highlight the difficulties caused by irresponsible parking. This could also be 
used as an opportunity to educate parents and pupils. 

 That a walking to schools with hero’s campaign be introduced – Police or fire officers could 
be involved in the introduction of walking buses.

 That signs be erected outside schools showing pictures of correct and incorrect ways to park.

18.0 Meeting with Traffic Management Officer

18.1 The group met with R Johnson, Traffic Management Officer for Cheshire Constabulary. He 
reported that there were 70 Road Traffic Officers (including motorways) for Cheshire and 
1000 PCSO’s. However, only Cheshire East Council’s Civil  Enforcement Officers had the 
power to issue penalty charge notices for parking on double or single yellow lines. While the 
Police have the powers to ticket for the offence of obstruction this is can and is done within 
the officers normal duties. He highlighted that the Police and PCSO’s would try to educate 
rather than issue fines in the first place.

19.0 Civil Enforcement 

19.1 The Councils Civil Enforcement Team actively pursue the issue of safer parking around 
schools. Morning and afternoon visits take place to coincide with the  pick up and drop off 
times and target those schools where safety of the children, pedestrians and road users is of 
particular concern. 



12 | P a g e

19.2 There are currently 11 Enforcement Officers to patrol all schools in the Borough, the Officers 
would prefer to educate advise and move on irresponsible and inconsiderate parkers rather 
than issue penalty charge notices. The group felt that enforcement was required to set an 
example to parents and that mobile CCTV cameras should also be considered.

19.3 Members attended a site visit in the location highlighted by several Councillors in the 
quest
[...]
e strong 
and 
supportive

 Communities 
Portfolio 
Holder

Highways  and 
Infrastructure 
Portfolio 
Holder and  
Head of 
Communities

Task and Finish 
Group appointed

9 March 2017

Local Plan To review the local plan process  Cheshire East 
has a strong 
and resilient 
economy. 
Cheshire East 
is a green and 
sustainable 
place.

 Executive 
Director - Place 
Housing and 
Portfolio 
Holder

 Executive 
Director - 
Place & 
Housing and 
Planning 
Portfolio 
Holder

Update on the 
latest position 
requested.

9 March 2017 

Member 
facilities/Accommod
ation/Culture

To review member facilities and 
accommodation

 A responsible 
effective and 
efficient  
organisation

 Chief 
Operating 
Officer, 
Finance and 
Assets 
Portfolio 
Holder

 The Chairman Task and Finish 
group appointed 7 
July 2016. 
Scoping meeting 
held and project 
plan agreed

Review expected 
to be completed 
by the end of 
April 2017



Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee 2016/17 updated February 2017

Monitoring Items

Possible Future/ desirable items

ORACLE - To review whether ORACLE is fit for purpose.

Review the Council’s working arrangements with partners and other third parties specifically in relation to value for money.

Devolution To receive an update on 
devolution plans in Cheshire

 Cheshire East 
has a strong 
and resilient 
economy.

 Chief 
Executive/Lea
der of the 
Council

 The 
Committee

TBA

Highways Contract 
Procurement  

To receive a report on the 
procurement process

 Cheshire East 
is a green and 
sustainable 
place, A 
responsible 
effective and 
efficient  
organisation

 Executive 
Director of 
Place

 The 
Committee

TBA





FORWARD PLAN FOR THE PERIOD ENDING 31ST MAY 2017

This Plan sets out the key decisions which the Executive expects to take over the period 
indicated above. The Plan is rolled forward every month. A key decision is defined in the 
Council’s Constitution as:

“an executive decision which is likely –
 
(a) to result in the local authority incurring expenditure which is, or the making of 

savings which are, significant having regard to the local authority’s budget for 
the service or function to which the decision relates; or

 
(b) to be significant in terms of its effects on communities living or working in an 

area comprising one or more wards or electoral divisions in the area of the 
local authority.

 
For the purpose of the above, savings or expenditure are “significant” if they are 
equal to or greater than £1M.”

Reports relevant to key decisions, and any listed background documents, may be viewed 
at any of the Council’s Offices/Information Centres 5 days before the decision is to be 
made. Copies of, or extracts from, these documents may be obtained on the payment of a 
reasonable fee from the following address:

Democratic Services Team
Cheshire East Council
c/o Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach Cheshire CW11 1HZ
Telephone:  01270 686472

However, it is not possible to make available for viewing or to supply copies of reports or 
documents the publication of which is restricted due to confidentiality of the information 
contained.

A record of each key decision is published within 6 days of it having been made. This is 
open for public inspection on the Council's Website, at Council Information Centres and at 
Council Offices.

This Forward Plan also provides notice that the Cabinet, or a Portfolio Holder, may decide 
to take a decision in private, that is, with the public and press excluded from the meeting. 
In accordance with the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access 
to Information) (England) Regulations 2012, 28 clear days’ notice must be given of any 
decision to be taken in private by the Cabinet or a Portfolio Holder, with provision for the 
public to make representations as to why the decision should be taken in public.  In such 
cases, Members of the Council and the public may make representations in writing to the 
Democratic Services Team Mana
[...]
urement for the 
treatment of food waste.

Cabinet 9 May 2017 Ralph Kemp No

CE 16/17-34 
Royal Arcade 
Redevelopment, 
Crewe - Reward 
of Contract to 
Development 
Partner

To approve that the 
Council enter into a 
development agreement 
with a named development 
partner selected following 
a recent procurement 
process, and to agree to 
fund those elements of the 
scheme as previously 
identified.

Cabinet 9 May 2017 Jez Goodman N/A




	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous meeting
	6 Parking Outside Schools
	Safer parking final report

	8 Work Programme Progress Report
	Corp New format - updated

	9 Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee
held on Thursday, 9th March, 2017 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor M Simon (Chairman)
Councillor M Grant (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors Rhoda  Bailey, S Corcoran, B Dooley, S Pochin, J Saunders, 
A Moran, L Smetham, B Walmsley, H Wells-Bradshaw and J  Wray

Apologies

Councillors (none)

59 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 2 February 2017 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

60 ALSO PRESENT 

Councillor Paul Bates – Communities and Health Portfolio Holder
Councillor David Brown – Highways and Infrastructure Portfolio Holder
Councillor Paul Findlow – Corporate Policy and legal Portfolio Holder
Paul Traynor - Strategic Commissioning Manager - Highways

61 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

62 DECLARATION OF PARTY WHIP 

There were no declarations of the existence of a party whip.

63 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

Sue Helliwell from Alsager attended the meeting and addressed the committee 
on issues connected with the task and finish group report on parking outside 
schools, which was on the agenda for today’s meeting.
Sue specifically referred to letters she had received from two residents in Alsager 
in her capacity as a town councillor, which catalogued several incidents of 
indiscriminate parking by parents outside schools causing private drives to be 
blocked. On a few occasions this had led to altercations between parents and 
householders.

Sue also informed the committee that she had personal experience of witnessing 
buses being unable to travel along Pikemere Road Alsager due to indiscriminate 
parking in the vicinity of the school.



Finally, Sue suggested that the Council may wish to consider organising an 
annual event to encourage ‘walking bus’ events to try to encourage more parents 
to walk their children to school.

64 PARKING OUTSIDE SCHOOLS 

The Committee considered a report of the Safer parking for Communities Around 
School’s task and finish group.
The Committee had appointed a task and finish group at the request of the 
former portfolio holder for Communities to investigate inconsiderate parking of 
vehicles in the vicinity of schools. The aim of the task and finish group was to 
investigate innovative solutions to improve access for emergency vehicles and to 
generally improve safety for children, parents and residents.

RESOLVED

(a) That the report be received;

(b) That subject to the following three recommendations being 
amended as set out below, the recommendations  contained in the 
task and finish report be approved:

 That the safer routes to schools scheme be resurrected and 
safe cycling routes be promoted in accordance with the Cycling 
Strategy:

 That the possibility of setting up arrangements whereby local 
spaces such as pub or community centre car parks can be used 
at drop off and pick up times, to encourage park and stride, be 
investigated.

 That a walking to schools with hero’s campaign be introduced – 
Police or Fire Officers could be involved in the introduction of 
walking buses.

(c) That the final report, as amended, be submitted to Cabinet for 
consideration.

65 HIGHWAYS PROCUREMENT PROCESS 

Paul Traynor attended the meeting and gave a presentation on five options 
currently under consideration to procure a new Highways contract.

The existing contract was awarded to Ringway Jacobs in 2011 following a 
competitive dialogue process. 

A consultation was currently underway to soft market test the Councils preferred 
option for the procurement of the new contract and a for al recommendation was 
expected to be made to Cabinet on 11 April.



RESOLVED 
(a) That the presentation be received;
(b) That the report containing the final recommendations on the procurement 

method be presented to the committee prior to it being considered by Cabinet.

66 WORK PROGRAMME PROGRESS REPORT 

The Committee reviewed its work programme.

RESOLVED – 
That subject to the following changes, the report be received:

Local Plan – delete
Add additional meeting on 6 April 2017 to consider a presentation on devolution 
and to consider the Highways contract procurement report.

67 FORWARD PLAN 

RESOLVED – That the forward plan be received and noted.

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.27 pm

Councillor M Simon (Chairman)


